1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Monday, the 20th July, 1998/29 Asadha, 1920
(Saka) The House met at eleven of the clock.
Mr. Cbairman in the chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Inclusion of Certain Castes/Tribcs in the list of SCs/STs

*461. DR. RANBIR SINGH:{
SHRI RAM NATH KOVIND:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE
AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that many State Governments' have recommended for inclusion of certain castev'tribes in the list of Scheduled CasteyScheduled Tribes;

(b) whether it is also a fact that some states have recommended for treating some casteytribes, being synonyms of certain casteslribes already recognised as Scheduled CastesTribes in their respective States;

(c) if so, the details in respect of parts (a)
& (b) above; and

(d) what action Government have taken or propose to take for inclusion of the recommended castes/tribes in the list of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE
AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRIMATI
MANEKA GANDHI): (a) and (b) Yes'
Sir.

(c) The. State Governments and Uriion Territory-Administrations have recom-.
mended inclusion of 76 and 273 coril--
munities as independent entries in the list of Scbeduied Castes and Scheduled
Tribes respectively and another 148 and

The question was actually asked on the floor , of the House by Dr. Ranbir Singh.
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290 communities respectively have been recommended for their specification as synonyms of certain existing Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes.

(d) The matter is under consideration.
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SHRIMATI MANUKA GANDHI: Sir, as I understood, he wanted to know whether certain families have taken advantage of reservation to go ahead. Sir, it is not the job of the Government to find out what the discrepancy is or whether certain families have got IPS or IAS officers or not. Our job, as I said, is to provide minimum amount of education, as is provided, to give thepi Special concessions in terms of education, to see that they, as many as possible, can come foFward. There hasHbeen a subWanfiki increase in the number of people being recruited to Government services. I have the list with me. The number has increased substantially. In fact, in the case of class D, the number has gone up to 21 per cent. In the case of class C, the immber has gone up to 16 per cent. In thf case of class B, the number has gone up to 12 per cent and in the case of class A, the number has gone up to
15.16 p?r cent. So the Government cannot possibly do a house to house survey on who has
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taken advantage of that unfairly. Unfair-
nes. exists in every system.
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SHRIMATI MANEKA GANDHI: This is an excellent suggestion. One thing which has been there in the minds of many people for some years now is. that perhaps reservation should be done on econontu: basis.rather than on caste basis.
Unfortunitfely, the Government has no plans to di h.
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SHRIMATI MANEKA  GANDHI:
Actually, it has been such a long question that several questions have been clubbed with it. The hon. Member started with the discrepancy in the figures given by the last Government and what have been recommended for reservation. It is quite true that the figures are different. The figures are different because they have increased substantially. The figures that I have quotea, 76 and 373 for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are those that have been officially given to us by States. In actual fact, we have 1,400

proposals which have been given by different groups. Out of these, we have some that have been given to us by States and rejected by the Registrar General of India because they don't tally with the figures; some have been given by different commissions and they don't tally with either the State wanting them or the Registrar wanting them. So, there are a plethora of people and commissions that have to be consulted before any action can be taken on anyone of them. The figures change virtually from week to week and new groups discover that they want to be in Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes and petition their State Governments or lobby for them from time to time. So, those figures will change.

Secondly, I am not aware of any office memorandum which as specifically been applied or not applied. Perhaps, I can have a look because I don't think there is any office memorandum referred to my Ministry on which action is to be taken.
Perhaps, this is an intra-office memorandum pertaining to some particular Ministry because we have not found such a thing.

Thirdly, he asked whether we should have a Joint Parliamentary Committee.
No, I don't think so. We already have a very effective National Commission and everything is referred to it regarding Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes.

SHRI SATYANARAYANA
DRONAMRAJU: Mr. Chairman. Sir, you are well aware that the fishermen of Andhra Pradesh along the coastal area are living in abject poverty and are affected by natural calamities. They don't have My other source of livelihood. Sometimes they die in abject poverty. Consequently, their children are forced to sell fish in order to support their families. The fishermen community of Andhra Pradesh has already been recommended
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by various Central Commissions and State committees for including (hem in the list of Scheduled Tribes. 1 would, therefore, like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the Government of India has received any proposal from the Government of Andhra Pradesh and whether the Government has accepted the recommendations of various committees for including this community in the list of Scheduled Tribes. If so. the details thereof.

SHRIMATI MANEKA GANDHI: The
Government has received a number of requests or recommendations from the Government of Andhra Pradesh and perhaps, fishermen are one of them.
Unfortunately, no action can be taken at this point of time to any single person or any single group in the list of SC or ST as that would require coming back to Parliament. Since there are 1,400 requests, the best thing that is being thought of is that it goes to the Natkmal Commission; it gets concurrence from the Registrar General of India in consultation with the State Governments and when all the three agree—all the three have not agreed on any single one so far—we would be happy to place it before—the Cabinet Committee on Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes and after it passes that, we would come before the Parliament.

SHRI SANATAN BISI: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, as per the Government of India Brochure on SCs and STs in Service,
VIIth edition, 1987, page 375, Dhibara,
Keuta, Kaibarta have to be treated as synonymQus names of Dew* community which ' already been . specified, as Scheduled Caste in relation to the Orissa State. What are the reasons for delay in including them in that list?

SHRIMATI MANEKA GANDHI:
Whatever has been notified, it already there. So, there is no delay in it.

SHRI SANATAN BISI: What m the reasons for the dealy? It hid been notified in' Brochwre of the Government of India as far back as 1987 Till today, it has not been included.

"SHRIMATI MANEKA GANDHI: I
just have to keep repeating this ad nauseam, i.e. the procedure for putting them into this list is so complicated that either we simplify the procedure in which case we will have another flood of recommendations or we work out modalities.
Till today, the molalities for making somebody SC or ST, putting a group in, have not been worked out. This Ministry has, for the first time, worked out modalities. We are going to the Cabinet. Once we work out the modalities, then everybody will know if they fit into one.
If they fit the requirement, it will be notified.

SHRI DRUPAD BORGOHAIN: I want to know one thing frbtn the hon. Minister.
A report of the Select Committee on the continuation of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Order Amendment Bill,
1986, in respect of Assam, was presented to the Lok Sabha on the 12th August, 1997. The Committee recommended certain tribes to be included in the Constitution as Scheduled Tribes. What are those tribes to be included into?
Secondly, when would this Bill be brought to give them the status of Scheduled Tribes?

SHRIMATI MANEKA  GANDHI:
Whether it is Assam or Maharashtra or Andhra Pradesh or any other State, the siame answer will apply to all. You may.

recommend or the State may recommend certain people to be included or a certain group to be included. It requires a Bill to oome before the Parliament. I cannot bring a. Bill every second week because of one particular community,It has to be done comprehensively. We have to take the Parliaent seriously.

SHRI DRUPAD BORGOHAIN: The
Select Committee was there and it recommended it.

SHRIMATI MANEKA GANDHI:
Yes, there are certain things that are recommended. We are just awaiting clearance for all the 1400, whether 'yes or 'no', so that we can bring it forward.

@re SIRY § sy fifRex 4 I8 Yo 9 §
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(SHRIMATI MANEKA GANDHI:
Actually I have answered this question. As |
have said, we would be happy to do it on economic basis. That is not the policy of this Government or any Government that has gone into.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is already twenty minutes. Q. No. 462 now.

I STfoR/rggfera STl ot i g%

*462. 3} geta=a e IRqETTerAT

it sxforex R
FT ARG =T AR TSR #5i) I8 9o @t

(B) oI ARBR B &4 (&1h 24 3t 1998
& "fg ersw offw SR | e fewdfewrss
foT wa. di/gq. 4L g e @ el
AR B 3R fatrar a1 2;

(@) afe &, 91 w1 I8 99 © 6 aggfia afa

Td SRR SIS fAebT_ Y & A IwoTeb el 8;

(M IS B, AN S I § IWBR BT AfIhAT
T 8T, 3R 9 § 59 &% H GUR Tg AT B
ARTFTR?

AHIRTE = iR SIeTRar #arer &
I A (ST AT i) () TR o
e & A% 24.4.1998 & 78 fioell &
HEhROT "I femdfewrrss fag v, <d1./T4.
2. TN o W BIS og e R

(@) i, &)
() T 8] Sodl

[T A IT Y D goia= 178 GATRMH gRT JOT T
|

